## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1962** 

## ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO.

(By Mr. ) [A/Ziss]

PASSED Sebruary S, 1962

In Effect.

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia 2-15-62

JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE

KX

## Senate Bill No. 47

(By Mr. Martin)

[Passed February 8, 1962; in effect July 1, 1962.]

AN ACT finding and declaring certain claims against the state and its agencies to be moral obligations of the state, and directing the auditor to issue warrants for the payment thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- Section 1. Finding and Declaring Certain Claims
- 2 Against the Adjutant General; Department of Mental
- 3 Health; Department of Public Institutions; Department of
- 4 Public Safety; State Board of Education; and the State
- 5 Road Commission, to be Moral Obligations of the State,
- 6 and Directing Payment Thereof.—The Legislature has
- 7 considered the findings of fact and recommendations re-
- 8 ported to it by the attorney general concerning various

9	claims against the state and agencies thereof, and in re-
10	spect to each of the following claims the Legislature
11	adopts those findings of fact as its own, and hereby de-
12	clares it to be the moral obligation of the state to pay each
13	such claim in the amount specified below, and directs the
14	auditor to issue warrants for the payment thereof out of
15	any fund appropriated and available for the purpose.
16	(a) Claims versus the Adjutant General:
17	(1) Okey F. Smith \$ 100.00
18	(2) Norris Barnett
19	(3) The Estate of Jan C. Dennison,
20	deceased 785.00
21	(b) Claims versus Department of Mental Health:
22	(1) E. H. Bissel 600.00
23	(2) Elk Grocery Company 6,136.09
24	(c) Claims versus Department of Public Institutions:
25	(1) Lee Lawson, Guardian of Archie
26	Lee Lawson
27	(2) Ralph Keaton
28	(3) Ilene Pauline Sinsel 546.12
29	(4) The Chesapeake & Potomac Tele-

31	(5)	Sandifer's, Inc.	26.55
32	(6)	W. B. Cunningham	500.00
33	(7)	Capitol Paper Supply	63.00
34	(8)	Flat Iron Drug Store	36.28
35	(9)	General Electric Company	301.88
36	(10)	Hygrade Food Products Corpora-	
37		tion	147.26
38	(11)	Howard's, Inc.	1.50
39	(12)	Parke, Davis & Company	1,072.49
<b>4</b> 0	(13)	Picker X-Ray Corporation	4.50
41	(14)	Tug River Lumber Company	45.19
42	(15)	Cumberland and Allegheny Gas	
43		Company	2,243.10
44	(16)	James Donithan	
<b>4</b> 5		Barbara Sue Donithan	2,500.00
46		Evelyn Donithan	
47	(d) Cla	ims versus Department of Public Safe	ty:
<b>4</b> 8	(1)	Hinton Hospital	283.45
49	(e) Cla	ims versus State Board of Education,	Division
50	of \	Vocational Rehabilitation.	

3

30

Enr	. S. B.	No. 47] 4	
51	€	(1) Eastern Greyhound Lines	32.15
52		(2) Robert K. Scott, M. D	50.00
53	<b>(</b> f)	) Claims versus State Road Commission:	
54		(1) Cecil Corathers	100.00
55		(2) Rhoda Lane	300.00
56		(3) Raymond Paul Emsweller	5,000.00
57		(4) Louis Dittmar	101.19
58	Į.	(5) Mrs. Alfred R. Bowles	136.12
59		(6) Doris Gale Davis	171.09
60		(7) Charles E. Curry	24.50
61		(8) Charles H. Phillips	7.42
62		(9) Leonard A. Porter	59.63
63		(10) William L. Wiles	4.68
64		(11) Hubert Wriston	35.13
65		(12) Coleman Perdue	47.38
66		(13) Marion Canterbury	75.00
67		(14) Alice E. McClung	1,440.00
68		(15) V. P. Stickley Trading and doing	
69		business as V. P. Stickley General	

Contractor .....\$

25,000.00

70

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled
A Jain 2
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
Takes effect    Dezver   Lice   Clerk of the Senate    Clerk of the House of Delegates    President of the Senate   Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the effects
day of thursey, 1962.
Governor